Designation: B 686 – 02a
Standard Specification for
Aluminum Alloy Castings, High-Strength 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 686; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope *

other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in this specifica-
tion.
A2.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A2.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining
process 0.0X
0.10 through 0.55 % 0.XX
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5)
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, etc.
(Except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A2.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impuri-
ties are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron;
Copper; Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc
(Note A2.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements,
Total; Aluminum (Note A2.2).
NOTE A2.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A2.2—Aluminum is specified asminimumfor unalloyed alumi-
num and as aremainderfor aluminum alloys.10 The Aluminum Association, 900 19th St., NW, Washington, DC 20006.
B 686 – 02a
7
NOTICE: This standard has either been superceded and replaced by a new version or discontinued.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information.
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. METRIC EQUIVALENTS
X1.1 The SI unit for strength properties now shown is in
accordance with the International Systems of Units (SI) (IEEE/
ASTM SI 10). The derived SI unit for force is the newton (N),
which is defined as that force which when applied to a body
having a mass of 1 kg gives it an acceleration of 1 m/s2
(N = kg·m/s2). The derived SI unit for pressure or stress is the
newton per square metre (N/m2), which has been named the
pascal (Pa) by the General Conference on Weights and Mea-
sures. Since 1 ksi = 6 894 757 Pa, the metric equivalents are
expressed as megapascal (MPa), which is the same as MN/m2
and N/mm2.
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
Committee B07 has identified the location of selected changes to this standard since the last issue (B 686–99)
that may impact the use of this standard.